retrospectively with the cumulative effect of initially applying the guidance recognized at the date of initial
application (modified retrospective method). The Company adopted the standard using the full retrospective method
effective beginning January 1, 2018.
Under the ASC 606 guidance, fees paid to GPOs are now presented as a reduction of product revenues, whereas these
fees were considered a part of selling, general, and administrative costs under the previous guidance. The majority of
the incremental costs incurred to obtain a contract, primarily commission expense, are recognized during the first year
with the balance recognized ratably over a period of ten years. Additionally, revenue on term software licenses is
recognized upon installation of the license rather than ratably over the life of the term license. Finally, the Company
no longer defers the contingent revenue in transactions where the amount charged to the customer for a particular
performance obligation is less than the allocation of standalone selling price.
Adoption of the standard related to revenue recognition impacted the Company’s reported results as follows:

Three months ended September
30, 2017
As
reported Adjustment Asadjusted
(In thousands)

Revenues
Automation and Analytics $154,651 $ (34 ) $154,617
Medication Adherence 32,131 — 32,131
Gross profit
Automation and Analytics 74,911 (34 ) 74,877
Medication Adherence 9,942 — 9,942
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 58,725 (2,517 ) 56,208
Provision for income taxes 751 966 1,717
Net income $6,231 $ 1,517 $7,748
Net income per share - basic $0.17 $ 0.04 $0.21
Net income per share - diluted $0.16 $ 0.04 $0.20

11

Edgar Filing: OMNICELL, Inc - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

Nine months ended September 30,
2017
As
reported Adjustment Asadjusted
(In thousands)

Revenues
Automation and Analytics $427,249 $ (1,878 ) $425,371
Medication Adherence 90,972 — 90,972
Gross profit
Automation and Analytics 198,032 (1,878 ) 196,154
Medication Adherence 28,988 — 28,988
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 186,818 (6,748 ) 180,070
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (11,232 ) 1,891 (9,341 )
Net income (loss) $(3,686 ) $ 2,979 $(707 )
Net income (loss) per share - basic $(0.10 ) $ 0.08 $(0.02 )
Net income (loss) per share - diluted $(0.10 ) $ 0.08 $(0.02 )

December 31, 2017
As
reported Adjustment Asadjusted
(In thousands)

Accounts receivable and unbilled receivables, net $189,227 $ 819 $190,046
Prepaid expenses 36,060 (15,668 ) 20,392
Prepaid commissions — 41,432 41,432
Other long-term assets 39,841 9,475 49,316
Deferred revenues, net 86,104 (7,330 ) 78,774
Long-term, deferred revenues 17,244 (6,621 ) 10,623
Long-term, deferred tax liabilities 28,579 12,867 41,446
Stockholders’ equity 517,199 37,142 554,341
In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure
Framework—Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement, which modifies the disclosure
requirements on fair value measurements. ASU 2018-13 is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2020,
with early adoption permitted. The Company early adopted this guidance effective beginning July 1, 2018. The
application of this guidance did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
Recently Issued Authoritative Guidance
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). The FASB amended lease accounting